Florida Congressional District 23

Chapter No. 2002-12, Laws of Florida {Congressional Plan S19C0017), enacted March 22, 2002

Total District Population
Deviation

Total Population (2000 Census)
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other (none of the above)
Male
Female
Age 17 and younger
Age 18 1o 64
Age 85 and clder

Voting Age Population (2000 Census)
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic Black (including multirace)
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other (nene of the above)

Population Change (2000-1990)

Total Population (1990 Census)
Mon-Hispanic White
Non-Hispanic Black
Hispanic Black
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other

Voting Age Population (1990 Census)
Non-Hispanic White
Mon-Hispanic Black
Hispanic Black
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)
Non-Hispanic Other

Registered Voters 2000
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 1998
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parties

Registered Voters 1996
Republicans
Democrats
Independents/Other Parlies

Registered Voters 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Cther
Male
Female
Gender Not Specified
Age 1610 29
Age 30 lo 44
Age 4510 54
Age 55 to 64
Age 65 and OClder
Age Not Specified
Votes Cast for President of the U.S.

Registered Republicans 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Registered Democrats 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

Registered Ind/Qther 2000
White
Black
Hispanic
Other

639,285
0

639,295
187,639
348,779
6,158
81,167
15,552
316,028
323,267
179,980
381,754
77,561

459,315
160,696
226,513
3,761
56,993
11,352

74,174

565,121
251,679
252,049
7,682
45,871
7.840

414,795
210,303
161,370
5,200
32,328
5,594

281,789
54,894
183,043
43,852

267,924
56,734
174,599
36,591

269,819
60,698
176,633
32,588

281,789
129,450
126,766
12,141
13,424
121,277
168,764
1,748
48,039
87,267
50,045
33,905
62,531
2
165,023

54,894
42 964
6,224
3,114
1,979

183,043
62,614
108,363
5,517
7,312

43,852
23,682
12,178
351
4,132

0.0%

100.0%
29.4%
54.6%

1.0%
12.7%

2.4%
49.4%
50.6%
28.2%
59.7%
12.1%

100.0%
35.0%
49.3%

0.8%
12.4%
2.5%

13.1%

100.0%
44.5%
44 6%

1.4%
B.1%
1.4%

100.0%
50.7%
38.9%

1.3%
7.8%
1.3%

100.0%
19.5%
65.0%
15.6%

100.0%
21.2%
65.2%
13.7%

100.0%
22.5%
65.4%
12.1%

100.0%
45.9%
45.0%

4.3%
4.8%
43.0%
56.3%
0.6%
17.0%
31.0%
17.8%
12.0%
222%
0.0%
58.6%

100.0%
78.3%
11.3%

§57%
3.6%

100.0%
34.2%
59.2%

3.0%
4.0%

100.0%
54.5%
27.8%

8.0%
9.4%

General Election 2000

President of the United Stales
Bush, George W. & Dick Cheney (REP)
Gore, Al & Joe Lieberman (DEM)
Nader, Ralph & Winona LaDuke (GRE)
All Other Candidates

United States Senator
McCollum, Bill (REF)

Nelsan, Bill (DEM)

Treasurer and ins. Comm.
Gallagher, Tom (REP}

Cosgrove, John (DEM)
Commissioner of Education

Crist, Charlie (REF)

Sheldon, George H. (DEM)
Democratic Primary 2000
Commissicner of Education

Bush lll, James (DEM)

Sheldon, George H. (DEM)
Generai Election 1998
United States Senator

Crist, Charlie (REF)

Graham, Bob {DEM)

Govemnar and Lisutenant Governor
Bush, Jeb & Frank Brogan (REF)
MacKay, Buddy & Rick Dantzler (DEM)

Secretary of State
Harris, Katherine (REP)

Gievers, Karen (DEM)

Attorney General
Bludworth, David H."Dave" (REP)
Butterwarth, Bob (DEM)

Comptroller
Milligan, Bob {REP)

Daughtrey, Newall Jerome (DEM)
Treasurer and Ins. Comm.

Ireland, Tim (REF)

Nelsan, Bill (DEM)

Commissioner of Edueation
Gallagher, Tom (REP)

Wallace, Peter Rudy (DEM)
Commissioner of Agricullure

Faircloth, Rich (REP)

Crawford, Bob (DEM)

General Election 1996

Fresident of the United States
Dale, Bob and Jack Kemp (REP}
Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM)
Perot, Ross and Pat Choate (REF)

General Election 1994

United States Senator
Mack, Connie (REP)

Rodham, Hugh E. (DEM)
Govemnor and Lisutenant Govemar

Bush, Jeb and Tom Feeney (REP)

Chiles, Lawton and Buddy MacKay (DEM)
Secretary of State

Mortham, Sandy Barringer (REF)

Saunders, Ron (DEM)

Attorney General
Ferro, Henry (REP)

Butterwarth, Bob (DEM)
Comptroller

Milligan, Bob (REP)

Lewis, Gerald (DEM)
Treasurer and Ins. Comm.

Ireland, Tim [REF)

Melson, Bill (DEM)

Commissioner of Education
Brogan, Frank T. (REP)
Jamerson, Doug (DEM)

Commissioner of Agriculture
Smith, Jim (REP)

Crawford, Bob (DEM)
Democratic Primary 1994
Commissioner of Education

Griffin, John (DEM)

Jamerson, Doug (DEM)

General Election 1992

President of the United States (1992)
Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REF)
Clinten, Bill and Al Gare {DEM)
Perot, Ross and James Stockdale (IND)

United States Senator (1992)

Grant, Bill (REP)

Graham, Bob (DEM)

32,820
128,564
1,513
1,126

32,884
127,496

47,282
113,744

37.222
113,788

8,689
23,818

16,764
90,767

29,043
80,177

27,822
79,474

21,092
87,248

32,408
73,416

20,637
87,313

32,851
74,360

18,456
87,314

29,140
114,582
9,940

51,756
60,008

31,784
84,612

32,633
77,220

25411
85,889

31,138
78,457

30,254
79,324

33,422
77,563

32,012
78,549

10,545
12,709

38,868
102,056
24,465

27,179
114,635

19.9%
7B.5%
0.9%
0.7%

20.5%
79.5%

29.4%
T0.6%

24.6%
75.4%

26.7%
73.3%

15.6%
84.4%

26.6%
T3.4%

25.9%
T4.1%

19.5%
80.5%

30.6%
69.4%

19.1%
80.9%

30.6%
69.4%

17.4%
B82.68%

19.0%
74.6%
6.5%

46.3%
83.7%

27.3%
72.7%

29.7%
70.3%

22.8%
T7.2%

28.4%
71.6%

27.6%
T2.4%

30.1%
69.9%

29.0%
71.0%

45.3%
54.7%

23.5%
61.7%
14.8%

19.2%
80.8%



