Florida Congressional District 23 Chapter No. 2002-12, Laws of Florida (Congressional Plan S19C0017), enacted March 22, 2002

		orida (Congres	sional Plan S19C0017), enacted March 22, 2002		
Total District Population	639,295		General Election 2000		
Deviation	0	0.0%	President of the United States		
			Bush, George W. & Dick Cheney (REP)	32,820	19.9%
Total Population (2000 Census)	639,295	100.0%	Gore, Al & Joe Lieberman (DEM)	129,564	78.5%
		29.4%			
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White	187,639		Nader, Ralph & Winona LaDuke (GRE)	1,513	0.9%
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)	348,779	54.6%	All Other Candidates	1,126	0.7%
Hispanic Black (including multirace)	6,158	1.0%	United States Senator		
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)	81,167	12.7%	McCollum, Bill (REP)	32,884	20.5%
Non-Hispanic Other (none of the above)	15,552	2.4%	Nelson, Bill (DEM)	127,496	79.5%
Male	316,028	49.4%	Treasurer and Ins. Comm.		
Female	323,267	50.6%	Gallagher, Tom (REP)	47,282	29.4%
		28.2%			
Age 17 and younger	179,980		Cosgrove, John (DEM)	113,744	70.6%
Age 18 to 64	381,754	59.7%	Commissioner of Education		
Age 65 and older	77,561	12.1%	Crist, Charlie (REP)	37,222	24.6%
			Sheldon, George H. (DEM)	113,788	75.4%
Voting Age Population (2000 Census)	459.315	100.0%	Democratic Primary 2000		
Single-Race Non-Hispanic White	160,696	35.0%	Commissioner of Education		
				0.000	00 70/
Non-Hispanic Black (including multirace)	226,513	49.3%	Bush III, James (DEM)	8,689	26.7%
Hispanic Black (including multirace)	3,761	0.8%	Sheldon, George H. (DEM)	23,818	73.3%
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)	56,993	12.4%	General Election 1998		
Non-Hispanic Other (none of the above)	11,352	2.5%	United States Senator		
,			Crist, Charlie (REP)	16,764	15.6%
Population Change (2000-1990)	74,174	13.1%	Graham, Bob (DEM)	90,767	84.4%
r opulation change (2000-1550)	74,174	13.170		30,707	04.470
			Governor and Lieutenant Governor		
Total Population (1990 Census)	565,121	100.0%	Bush, Jeb & Frank Brogan (REP)	29,043	26.6%
Non-Hispanic White	251,679	44.5%	MacKay, Buddy & Rick Dantzler (DEM)	80,177	73.4%
Non-Hispanic Black	252,049	44.6%	Secretary of State		
Hispanic Black	7,682	1.4%	Harris, Katherine (REP)	27,822	25.9%
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)	45,871	8.1%			
			Gievers, Karen (DEM)	79,474	74.1%
Non-Hispanic Other	7,840	1.4%	Attorney General		200000
			Bludworth, David H."Dave" (REP)	21,092	19.5%
Voting Age Population (1990 Census)	414,795	100.0%	Butterworth, Bob (DEM)	87,248	80.5%
Non-Hispanic White	210,303	50.7%	Comptroller		
Non-Hispanic Black	161,370	38.9%	Milligan, Bob (REP)	32,408	30.6%
Hispanic Black	5,200	1.3%	Daughtrey, Newall Jerome (DEM)	73,416	69.4%
Hispanic (excluding Hisp Black)				73,410	09.476
	32,328	7.8%	Treasurer and Ins. Comm.		
Non-Hispanic Other	5,594	1.3%	Ireland, Tim (REP)	20,637	19.1%
			Nelson, Bill (DEM)	87,313	80.9%
Registered Voters 2000	281,789	100.0%	Commissioner of Education		
Republicans	54,894	19.5%	Gallagher, Tom (REP)	32,851	30.6%
Democrats	183,043	65.0%	Wallace, Peter Rudy (DEM)	74,360	69.4%
Independents/Other Parties		15.6%		14,000	03.476
independents/Other Farties	43,852	10.076	Commissioner of Agriculture		
			Faircloth, Rich (REP)	18,456	17.4%
Registered Voters 1998	267,924	100.0%	Crawford, Bob (DEM)	87,314	82.6%
Republicans	56,734	21.2%	General Election 1996		
Democrats	174,599	65.2%	President of the United States		
Independents/Other Parties	36,591	13.7%	Dole, Bob and Jack Kemp (REP)	29,140	19.0%
independents/outer raities	00,001	10.776			
			Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM)	114,592	74.6%
Registered Voters 1996	269,919	100.0%	Perot, Ross and Pat Choate (REF)	9,940	6.5%
Republicans	60,698	22.5%	General Election 1994		
Democrats	176,633	65.4%	United States Senator		
Independents/Other Parties	32,588	12.1%	Mack, Connie (REP)	51,756	46.3%
	,		Rodham, Hugh E. (DEM)	60,009	53.7%
Registered Voters 2000	281,789	100.09/	Governor and Lieutenant Governor	00,009	55.7 76
		100.0%			
White	129,459	45.9%	Bush, Jeb and Tom Feeney (REP)	31,784	27.3%
Black	126,766	45.0%	Chiles, Lawton and Buddy MacKay (DEM)	84,612	72.7%
Hispanic	12,141	4.3%	Secretary of State		
Other	13,424	4.8%	Mortham, Sandy Barringer (REP)	32,633	29.7%
Male	121,277	43.0%	Saunders, Ron (DEM)	77,220	70.3%
Female	158,764			11,220	10.376
		56.3%	Attorney General	05	00.00
Gender Not Specified	1,748	0.6%	Ferro, Henry (REP)	25,411	22.8%
Age 18 to 29	48,039	17.0%	Butterworth, Bob (DEM)	85,889	77.2%
Age 30 to 44	87,267	31.0%	Comptroller		
Age 45 to 54	50,045	17.8%	Milligan, Bob (REP)	31,139	28.4%
Age 55 to 64	33,905	12.0%	Lewis, Gerald (DEM)	78,457	71.6%
Age 65 and Older				10,401	/ 1.0 70
	62,531	22.2%	Treasurer and Ins. Comm.		
Age Not Specified	2	0.0%	Ireland, Tim (REP)	30,254	27.6%
Votes Cast for President of the U.S.	165,023	58.6%	Nelson, Bill (DEM)	79,324	72.4%
			Commissioner of Education		
Registered Republicans 2000	54,894	100.0%	Brogan, Frank T. (REP)	33,422	30.1%
White	42,964	78.3%	Jamerson, Doug (DEM)	77,563	69.9%
				11,505	09.976
Black	6,224	11.3%	Commissioner of Agriculture		
Hispanic	3,114	5.7%	Smith, Jim (REP)	32,012	29.0%
Other	1,979	3.6%	Crawford, Bob (DEM)	78,549	71.0%
			Democratic Primary 1994		
	400 040	100.0%	Commissioner of Education		
Registered Democrats 2000	100.040		Griffin, John (DEM)	10,545	45.3%
Registered Democrats 2000 White	183,043 62,614	34 /%			
White	62,614	34.2%		40 700	
White Black	62,614 108,363	59.2%	Jamerson, Doug (DEM)	12,709	54.7%
White Black Hispanic	62,614 108,363 5,517	59.2% 3.0%	General Election 1992	12,709	54.7%
White Black	62,614 108,363	59.2%		12,709	54.7%
White Black Hispanic	62,614 108,363 5,517	59.2% 3.0%	General Election 1992	12,709 38,868	23.5%
White Black Hispanic Other	62,614 108,363 5,517	59.2% 3.0% 4.0%	General Election 1992 President of the United States (1992) Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REP)	38,868	23.5%
White Black Hispanic Other Registered Ind/Other 2000	62,614 108,363 5,517 7,312 43,852	59.2% 3.0% 4.0% 100.0%	General Election 1992 President of the United States (1992) Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REP) Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM)	38,868 102,056	23.5% 61.7%
White Black Hispanic Other Registered Ind/Other 2000 White	62,614 108,363 5,517 7,312 43,852 23,882	59.2% 3.0% 4.0% 100.0% 54.5%	General Election 1992 President of the United States (1992) Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REP) Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM) Perot, Ross and James Stockdale (IND)	38,868	23.5%
White Black Hispanic Other Registered Ind/Other 2000 White Black	62,614 108,363 5,517 7,312 43,852 23,882 12,178	59.2% 3.0% 4.0% 100.0% 54.5% 27.8%	General Election 1992 President of the United States (1992) Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REP) Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM) Perot, Ross and James Stockdale (IND) United States Senator (1992)	38,868 102,056 24,465	23.5% 61.7% 14.8%
White Black Hispanic Other Registered Ind/Other 2000 White	62,614 108,363 5,517 7,312 43,852 23,882	59.2% 3.0% 4.0% 100.0% 54.5%	General Election 1992 President of the United States (1992) Bush, George and Dan Quayle (REP) Clinton, Bill and Al Gore (DEM) Perot, Ross and James Stockdale (IND)	38,868 102,056	23.5% 61.7%